す 件 一 定 。 義 遵 字 条		る を 対 沿 義 提 し 岸 国 ず 報 に に	の学海施に関はに国 計的洋さよの国よ際 画調のれり主際り機 査科る実導機又関
 いずれの国及び権限のある国際機関も、沿岸国の排他的経済水域又は大陸棚において海洋の科学的調査 (a) 沿岸国に対し、特に、実行可能なときは、調査船その他の舟艇又は科学的調査のための施設への同国の権利を確保し、特に、実行可能なときは、調査船その他の舟艇又は科学的調査のための施設への同国の権利を確保すること。 (b) 沿岸国に対し、その要請により、できる限り速やかに暫定的な報告並びに調査の完了の後は最終的な乗の権利を確保すること。 (b) 沿岸国に対し、その要請により、できる限り速やかに暫定的な報告並びに調査の完了の後は最終的な 	第二百四十九条 一定の条件を遵守する義務() 調査船の最初の到着予定日及び最終的な出発予定日又は、適当な場合には、機材の設置及び撤去の予() 調査船の最初の到着予定日及び最終的な出発予定日又は、適当な場合には、機材の設置及び撤去の予	 (c) 計画が実施される正確な地理的区域 (c) 計画が実施される正確な地理的区域 	第二百四十八条 沿岸国に対し情報を提供する義務たいという治洋国の許可が与えられたものとする。る場合において、当該沿岸国が当該国際機関による計画の通報から四箇月以内に反対を表明しなかっは計画に参加する意思を有し、かつ、当該国際機関による計画の連報から四箇月以内に反対を表明しなかったときは、合意された細目により実施される調査について当該沿岸国の許可が与えられたものとする。

A coastal State which is a member of or has a bilateral agreement with an international organization, and in whose exclusive economic zone or on whose continental shelf that organization wants to carry out a marine scientific research project, directly or under its auspices, shall be deemed to have authorized the project to be carried out in conformity with the agreed specifications if that State approved the detailed project when the decision was made by the organization for the undertaking of the project, or is willing to participate in it, and has not expressed any objection within four months of notification of the project by the organization to the coastal State.

Article 248 Duty to provide information to the coastal State

States and competent international organizations which intend to undertake marine scientific research in the exclusive economic zone or on the continental shelf of a coastal State shall, not less than six months in advance of the expected starting date of the marine scientific research project, provide that State with a full description of:

- (a) the nature and objectives of the project;
- (b) the method and means to be used, including name, tonnage, type and class of vessels and a description of scientific equipment;
- (c) the precise geographical areas in which the project is to be conducted;
- (d) the expected date of first appearance and final departure of the research vessels, or deployment of the equipment and its removal, as appropriate;
- (e) the name of the sponsoring institution, its director, and the person in charge of the project; and
- (f) the extent to which it is considered that the coastal State should be able to participate or to be represented in the project.

Article 249 Duty to comply with certain conditions

1. States and competent international organizations when undertaking marine scientific research in the exclusive economic zone or on the continental shelf of a coastal State shall comply with the following conditions:

- (a) ensure the right of the coastal State, if it so desires, to participate or be represented in the marine scientific research project, especially on board research vessels and other craft or scientific research installations, when practicable, without payment of any remuneration to the scientists of the coastal State and without obligation to contribute towards the costs of the project;
- (b) provide the coastal State, at its request, with preliminary reports, as soon as practicable, and with the final results and conclusions after the completion of the research;

	意 黙 示 の 同		指基一 針準般 びな	報 関 の 学 計 画 に	学 海洋 の 科					
(a) 第二百四十六条の規定に基づいて同意を与えなかったこと。し次のいずれかのことを通報した場合は、この限りでない。が、この情報を含む通報の受領の後四箇月以内に、調査を実施しようとする国又は権限のある国際機関に対	供した日から六箇月が経過したときは、海洋の科学的調査の計画を進めることができる。ただし、沿岸国いずれの国又は権限のある国際機関も、第二百四十八条の規定によって要求される情報を沿岸国に対し提	第二百五十二条 黙示の同意	定めることを権限のある国際機関を通じて促進するよう努力する。いずれの国も、各国が海洋の科学的調査の性質及び意味を確認することに資する一般的な基準及び指針を	第二百五十一条(一般的な基準及び指針)	第二百五十条 海洋の科学的調査の計画に関する通報	利用に供することについて事前の合意を要求することを含む。)を害するものではない。法令によって定められる条件(天然資源の探査及び開発に直接影響を及ぼす計画の調査の結果を国際的な2.この条の規定は、第二百四十六条5の規定に基づき同意を与えるか否かの裁量を行使するため沿岸国の	(☞ 別段の合意がない限り、調査が完了したときは、科学的調査のための施設又は機材を撤去すること。	() 調査の計画の主要な変更を直ちに沿岸国に通報すること。経路を通じ国際的な利用に供されることを確保すること。	() 2の規定に従うことを条件として、調査の結果ができる限り速やかに適当な国内の経路又は国際的なか当該テータ 試料及び調査の結果を評価し若しくは解釈するに当たり援助を提供すること。	科学的価値を害することなく分割することのできる試料についてはその部分を提供することを約束する用する機会を提供することを約束し並びに写しを作成することのできるデータについてはその写し及び() 沿岸国に対し、その要請により、海洋の科学的調査の計画から得られたすべてのデータ及び試料を利

<u>0</u> to all data and samples derived from the marine scientific research project and likewise to furnish it with data which may be copied and samples which may be divided without detriment to their undertake to provide access for the coastal State, at its request, scientific value;

- â data, samples and research results or provide assistance in their assessment or interpretation; if requested, provide the coastal State with an assessment of such
- Ē ensure, subject to paragraph 2, that the research results are made international channels, as soon as practicable; internationally available through appropriate national or
- 3 inform the coastal State immediately of any major change in the research programme;
- 9 unless otherwise agreed, remove the scientific research installations or equipment once the research is completed.

exploitation of natural resources. research results of a project of direct significance for the exploration and discretion to grant or withhold consent pursuant to article 246, paragraph 5, including requiring prior agreement for making internationally available the the laws and regulations of the coastal State for the exercise of its This article is without prejudice to the conditions established by

	Communications concerning	
projects	concerning marine so	Article 250
	marine scientific research	

Communications concerning the marine scientific research projects shall be made through appropriate official channels, unless otherwise agreed.

Article 251 General criteria and guidelines

States shall seek to promote through competent international organizations the establishment of general criteria and guidelines to assist research. States in ascertaining the nature and implications of marine scientific

Article 252 Implied consent

States or competent international organizations may proceed with a marine scientific research project six months after the date upon which the information required pursuant to article 248 was provided to the coastal State unless within four months of the receipt of the communication containing such information the coastal State has informed the State or organization conducting the research that:

2 it has withheld its consent under the provisions of article 246; or

一八六

内陸 内陸 接す こ		. 4 3	2 (1)	終停の学海 了止活動調の て して 動調 の 査 科	
際機関は、提案された調査の計画を沿岸国に隣接する内陸国及び地理的不利国に通報するものとし、ま第二百四十六条3に規定する海洋の科学的調査を実施する計画を沿岸国に提出した国及び権限のある国	第二百五十四条 沿岸国に隣接する内陸国及び地理的不利国の権利継続を認めるものとする。 都続を認めるものとする。 御査を実施する国又は権限のある国際機関が第二百四十八条及び第二百四十九条の規定により要求され		当するものがあった場合には、当該海洋の科学的調査の活動の終了を要求する権利を有する。 - 沿岸国は、第二百四十八条の規定の不履行であって海洋の科学的調査の計画又は活動の主要な変更に相 - 活動を実施している国又は権限のある国際機関が、海洋の科学的調査の計画についての沿岸国の権利	に従って実施されていない場合(a)活動ができた。「「「「「「」」」の「「」」の「「」」の「「」」の「「」」の「「」」の「」」の	 (c) 第二百五十三条 海洋の科学的調査の活動の停止又は終了 (d) 当該国又は国際機関が前に実施した海洋の科学的調査の計画に関し、第二百四十九条に定める条件に (d) 当該国又は国際機関が前に実施した海洋の科学的調査の計画に関し、第二百四十九条に定める条件に

<u></u> it requires supplementary information relevant to conditions and not conform to the manifestly evident facts; or organization regarding the nature or objectives of the project does the information provided for under articles 248 and 249; or

ē

the information given by that State or competent international

(d outstanding obligations exist with respect to a previous marine organization, with regard to conditions established in article 249. scientific research project carried out by that State or

Suspension or cessation of marine scientific research Article 253 activities

economic zone or on its continental shelf if: A coastal State shall have the right to require the suspension of any marine scientific research activities in progress within its exclusive

- 2 the research activities are not being conducted in accordance with which the consent of the coastal State was based; or the information communicated as provided under article 248 upon
- g the State or competent international organization conducting the research activities fails to comply with the provisions of article 249 concerning the rights of the coastal State with respect to the marine scientific research project.

provisions of article 248 which amounts to a major change in the research project or the research activities. marine scientific research activities in case of any non-compliance with the 2 A coastal State shall have the right to require the cessation of any

3. A coastal State may also require cessation of marine scientific research activities if any of the situations contemplated in paragraph 1 are not rectified within a reasonable period of time.

the research activities that are the subject of such a notification. suspension or cessation, States or competent international organizations authorized to conduct marine scientific research activities shall terminate 4. Pollowing notification by the coastal State of its decision to order

continue once the researching State or competent international organization has complied with the conditions required under articles 248 and 249. coastal State and the marine scientific research activities allowed to 5. An order of suspension under paragraph 1 shall be lifted by the

Rights of neighbouring land-locked and geographically disadvantaged States Article 254

referred to in article 246, paragraph 3, shall give notice to the neighbouring land-locked and geographically disadvantaged States of the proposed research submitted to a coastal State a project to undertake marine scientific research States and competent international organizations which have

ま

2 第二百四十六条及びこの条約の他の関連する規定に従って沿岸国が提案された海洋の科学的調査の計画 に同意を与えた後は、当該計画を実施する国及び権限のある国際機関は、沿岸国に隣接する内陸国及び地 理的不利国に対し、これらの国の要請があり、かつ、適当である場合には、第二百四十八条及び第二百四 十九条1(1)の関連する情報を提供する。 第二百四十六条、自国が任余し、かつ、沿岸国の反対がない資格のある専門系の参加を通じ、実行可能な 限り、当該計画に参加する機会を与えられる。 第二百四十六条、深海底における海洋の科学的調査を定めるよう努力するものとし、また、適当な場合には、第二百四十八条及び第二百四 小ずれの国も、自国の領海を越える水域においてこの条約に従って実施される海洋の科学的調査を提供する。 第二百五十六条、深海底における海洋の科学的調査を容易にし及び調査船を接助するための措置 いずれの国も、自国の領海を越える水域においてこの条約に従って実施される海洋の科学的調査を促進し なび容易にし及び当該調査船に対する援助を促進する。 第二百五十六条、深海底における海洋の科学的調査のための調査船を自国の造への出入りを容 易にし及び当該調査部に対する援助を促進する。 第二百五十六条、深海底における海洋の科学的調査のための調査船の自国の造への出入りを容 第二百五十六条、深海底における海洋の科学的調査のための調査船を見時での計画に対し、これらの国の要請に 本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本本
--

め助査しを学海

— 八 八

project, and shall notify the coastal State thereof.

権不び

国連海洋法条約

international organizations undertaking such a project shall provide to the neighbouring land-locked and geographically disadvantaged States, at their request and when appropriate, relevant information as specified in article 248 and article 249, paragraph l(f). 246 and other relevant provisions of this Convention, States and competent research project by the coastal State concerned, in accordance with article 2 After the consent has been given for the proposed marine scientific

project through qualified experts appointed by them and not objected to by the coastal State, in accordance with the conditions agreed for the project, in the marine scientific research. concerned and the State or competent international organizations conducting conformity with the provisions of this Convention, between the coastal State participate, whenever feasible, in the proposed marine scientific research referred to above shall, at their request, be given the opportunity to ω The neighbouring land-locked and geographically disadvantaged States

geographically disadvantaged States, at their request, the information and of article 249, paragraph 2. assistance specified in article 249, paragraph 1(d), subject to the provisions paragraph 1 shall provide to the above-mentioned land-locked and ÷ States and competent international organizations referred to in

Measures to facilitate marine scientific research and assist research vessels Article 255

procedures to promote and facilitate marine scientific research conducted in accordance with this Convention beyond their territorial sea and, as appropriate, to facilitate, subject to the provisions of their laws and Part. scientific research vessels which comply with the relevant provisions of this regulations, access to their harbours and promote assistance for marine States shall endeavour to adopt reasonable rules, regulations and

Article 256

Marine scientific research in the Area

All States, irrespective of their geographical location, and competent

of Part XI, to conduct marine scientific research in the Area. international organizations have the right, in conformity with the provisions

Article 257

Marine scientific research in the water column beyond the exclusive economic zone

All States, irrespective of their geographical location, and competent

the limits of the exclusive economic zone. Convention, to conduct marine scientific research in the water column beyond international organizations have the right, in conformity with this

海に下及域越済排

学的調査

的洋お深

SECTION 4. SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH INSTALLATIONS OR EQUIPMENT IN THE MARINE ENVIRONMENT

Ł

施する海洋の科学的調査に関し、この条約に違反してとる措置について責任を負い、当該措置から生ずる2.いずれの国及び権限のある国際機関も、他の国、その自然人若しくは法人又は権限のある国際機関が実			第五節 責任	信号 の前に合意される注意を喚起するための適当な信号を発することができるものとする。 るための 的に合意される注意を喚起するための適当な信号を発することができるものとする。 るための 的に合意される注意を喚起するための適当な信号を発することができるものとする。	務二百六十二条 識別標識及び注意を喚起するための信号	らない義 ならない。 おりのかかなる種類の施設又は機材の設置及び利用も、確立した国際航路の妨げとなっては航路を妨 科学的調査のためのいかなる種類の施設又は機材の設置及び利用も、確立した国際航路の妨げとなっては	第二百六十一条 航路を妨げてはならない義務	保する。 保する 保する	第二百六十条(安全水域	法 的 地 位 、た、その存在は、領海、排他的経済水域又は大陸棚の境界画定に影響を及ぼすものではない。	第二百五十九条 法的地位	利用も、当該区域における海洋の科学的調査の実施についてこの条約の定める条件と同一の条件に従う。設置及び海洋環境のいかなる区域においても、科学的調査のためのいかなる種類の施設又は機材の設置及び利用	第二百五十ノ外 設置入て利用
 States and competent international organizations shall be responsible and liable for the measures they take in contravention of this Convention in respect of marine scientific research conducted by other States, 	 States and competent international organizations shall be responsible for ensuring that marine scientific research, whether undertaken by them or on their behalf, is conducted in accordance with this Convention. 	Article 263 Responsibility and liability	SECTION 5. RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY	Installations or equipment referred to in this section shall bear identification markings indicating the State of registry or the international organization to which they belong and shall have adequate internationally agreed warning signals to ensure safety at sea and the safety of air navigation, taking into account rules and standards established by competent international organizations.	Article 262 Identification markings and warning signals	The deployment and use of any type of scientific research installations or equipment shall not constitute an obstacle to established international shipping routes.	Article 261 Non-interference with shipping routes	Safety zones of a reasonable breadth not exceeding a distance of 500 metres may be created around scientific research installations in accordance with the relevant provisions of this Convention. All States shall ensure that such safety zones are respected by their vessels.	Article 260 Safety zones	The installations or equipment referred to in this section do not possess the status of islands. They have no territorial sea of their own, and their presence does not affect the delimitation of the territorial sea, the exclusive economic zone or the continental shelf.	Article 259 Legal status	The deployment and use of any type of scientific research installations or equipment in any area of the marine environment shall be subject to the same conditions as are prescribed in this Convention for the conduct of marine scientific research in any such area.	Article 258 Deployment and use

Article 259 Legal status

Safety zones Article 260

Non-interference with shipping routes Article 261

Identification markings and warning signals Article 262

— 八 九

国連海洋法条約

促びの海 進移発洋 転展技 の及術		暫 決結 定 : 措 : 置 :	紛 争 の 解	
ある国(特に開発途上国(内陸国及び地理的不利国を含む。)の能力の向上を促進する。 ・ いずれの国も、開発途上国の社会的及び経済的開発を促進することを目的として、海洋科学及び海洋技術の分野において、技術援助を必要とし及び要請することのける他の活動について、海洋科学及び海洋技術の分野において、技術援助を必要とし及び要請することで、 第二百六十六条 海洋技術の発展及び移転の促進	第十四部 海洋技術の発展及び移転		海洋の科学的調査に関するこの条約の解釈又は適用に関する紛争は、第十五部の第二節及び第三節の規定第二百六十四条 紛争の解決 第二百六十四条 紛争の解決	ら生ずる海洋環境の汚染によりもたらされた損害に対し第二百三十五条の規定に基づいて責任を負う。3.いずれの国及び権限のある国際機関も、自ら実施し又は自らに代わって実施される海洋の科学的調査か損害を賠償する。

their natural or juridical persons or by competent international organizations, and shall provide compensation for damage resulting from such measures.

3. States and competent international organizations shall be responsible and liable pursuant to article 235 for damage caused by pollution of the marine environment arising out of marine scientific research undertaken by them or on their behalf.

SECTION 6. SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES AND INTERIM MEASURES

Article 264 Settlement of disputes

Disputes concerning the interpretation or application of the provisions of this Convention with regard to marine scientific research shall be settled in accordance with Part XV, sections 2 and 3.

Article 265

Interim measures

Pending settlement of a dispute in accordance with Part XV, sections 2 and 3, the State or competent international organization authorized to conduct a marine scientific research project shall not allow research activities to commence or continue without the express consent of the coastal State concerned.

PART XIV

DEVELOPMENT AND TRANSFER OF MARINE TECHNOLOGY

SECTION 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 266 Promotion of the development and transfer of marine technology

1. States, directly or through competent international organizations, shall co-operate in accordance with their capabilities to promote actively the development and transfer of marine science and marine technology on fair and reasonable terms and conditions.

2. States shall promote the development of the marke scientific and technological capacity of States which may need and request technical assistance in this field, particularly developing States, including land-locked and geographically disadvantaged States, with regard to the exploration, exploitation, conservation and management of marine resources, the protection and preservation of the marine environment, marine scientific Convention, with a view to accelerating the social and economic development of the development of States.

_

_ 九 〇

め成目基 のす的本 措るを的 置た達な	目基 的本 な	益正 当 な 利	
 (c) 科学的及び技術の移転を容易にするための必要な技術的基盤の整備 (c) 海洋技術の移転を容易にするための必要な技術的基盤の整備 (d) 開発途上国の国民(特に、地域的な、小地域的な及び二国間の規模における国際協力 (e) すべての規模、特に、地域的な、小地域的な及び二国間の規模における国際協力 (e) すべての規模、特に、地域的な、小地域的な及び二国間の規模における国際協力 (e) すべての規模、特に、地域的な、小地域的な及び二国間の規模における国際協力 (a) すべての種類の海洋技術を、この分野における自国の技術上の能力を確立し若しくは向上させることのある国(特に、内陸国である開発途上国及び地理的不利国である開発途上国並びに他の開発途上国であって海洋科 (b) 衝平かつ合理的な条件で、協定、契約その他これらに頼することができなかったもの)に対し効果的に移転することの技術協力計画を作成すること。 (c) 科学的及び技術的な事項、特に、海洋技術の移転のための政策及び方法に関する会議、セミナー及び 	(a) 海洋技術に関する知識の取得、評価及び普及並びにこれらに関連する情報及びデータの利用いずれの国も、直接に又は権限のある国際機関を通じ、次の事項を促進する。	第二百六十八条 基本的な目的者、提供者及び受領者の権利及び義務を含む。)に妥当な考慮を払う。すべての正当な利益(特に、海洋技術の所有いずれの国も、前条の規定により協力を促進するに当たり、すべての正当な利益(特に、海洋技術の所有	第二百六十七条 正当な利益の保護い経済の利益のため移転させることについて、好ましい経済的及び法的な条件を促進するよう努力する。

 States shall endeavour to foster favourable economic and legal conditions for the transfer of marine technology for the benefit of all parties concerned on an equitable basis.

Article 267 Protection of legitimate interests

States, in promoting co-operation pursuant to article 266, shall have due regard for all legitimate interests including, inter alia, the rights and duties of holders, suppliers and recipients of marine technology.

Article 268 Basic objectives

States, directly or through competent international organizations, shall promote:

- the acquisition, evaluation and dissemination of marine technological knowledge and facilitate access to such information and data;
- (b) the development of appropriate marine technology)
- (c) the development of the necessary technological infrastructure to facilitate the transfer of marine technology;
- (d) the development of human resources through training and education of nationals of developing States and countries and especially the nationals of the least developed among them;
- (e) international co-operation at all levels, particularly at the regional, subregional and bilateral levels.

Article 269 Measures to achieve the basic objectives

In order to achieve the objectives referred to in article 260, States, directly of through competent international organizations, shall endeavour, <u>inter alia</u>, to:

- (a) establish programmes of technical coroperation for the effective transfer of all kinds of marine technology to States which may need and request technical assistance in this field, particularly the developing land-locked and geographically disadvantaged States, as well as other developing States which have not been able either to establish or develop their own technological capacity in marine science and in the exploration and exploitation of marine resources or to develop the infrastructure of such technology)
- (b) promote favourable conditions for the conclusion of agreements, contracts and other similar arrangements, under equitable and reasonable conditions;
- (c) hold conferences, seminars and symposia on scientific and technological subjects, in particular on policies and methods for

機構の目	と及国 のび機 力構関	整 計 国 際 の 的 調 な	基 指 進 針 び	びの国 手方際 段法協 及力		
機構は、すべての正当な利益(特に、技術の所有者、提供者及び受領者の権利及び義務を含む。)に従う	第二百七十四条 機構の目的移転することを奨励し及び容易にするため、権限のある国際機関及び機構と積極的に協力する。いずれの国も、深海底における活動に関する技能及び海洋技術を開発途上国、その国民及び事業体に対し	第二百七十三条(国際機関及び機構との協力) びニーズを考慮して、権限のある国際機関がその活動(地域的又は世界的な計画を含む。)を調整することいずれの国も、海洋技術の移転の分野において、開発途上国(特に、内陸国及び地理的不利国)の利益及	第二百七十二条 国際的な計画の調整 を定めることを促進する。 いずれの国も、特に開発途上国の利益及びニーズを考慮して、直接に又は権限のある国際機関を通じ、二いずれの国も、特に開発途上国の利益及びニーズを考慮して、直接に又は権限のある国際機関を通じ、二	第二百七十一条 指針及び基準による、海洋の科学的調査、海洋技術の移転(特に新しい分野にお海洋技術の発展及び移転のための国際協力は、海洋の科学的調査、海洋技術の移転(特に新しい分野にお	第二百七十条(国際協力の方法及び手段第二節)国際協力	 (e) 計画を実施し並びに合弁事業及び他の形態による二国間及び多数国間の協力を促進すること。 (d) 科学者、技術専門家その他の専門家の交流を促進すること。

— 九 二

国連海洋法条約

the transfer of marine technology;

- â promote the exchange of scientists and of technological and other experts;
- @ undertake projects and promote joint ventures and other forms of bilateral and multilateral co-operation.

SECTION 2. INTERNATIONAL CO-OPERATION

Ways and means of international co-operation Article 270

technology shall be carried out, where feasible and appropriate, through existing bilateral, regional or multilateral programmes, and also through the transfer of marine technology, particularly in new fields, and appropriate international funding for ocean research and development. expanded and new programmes in order to facilitate marine scientific research, International co-operation for the development and transfer of marine

Guidelines, criteria and standards Article 271

States, directly or through competent international organizations, shall promote the establishment of generally accepted guidelines, criteria and account, in particular, the interests and needs of developing States. the framework of international organizations and other fora, taking into standards for the transfer of marine technology on a bilateral basis or within

Co-ordination of international programmes Article 272

In the field of transfer of marine technology, States shall endeavour to ensure that competent international organizations co-ordinate their activities, including any regional or global programmes, taking into account the interests and needs of developing States, particularly land-locked and

geographically disadvantaged States.

States shall co-operate actively with competent international organizations and the Authority to encourage and facilitate the transfer to developing States, their nationals and the Enterprise of skills and marine technology with regard to activities in the Area.

Article 273 Co-operation with international organizations and the Authority

and

Subject to all legitimate interests including, inter alia, the rights, duties of holders, suppliers and recipients of technology, the Authority,

Objectives of the Authority

Article 274

国連海洋法条約

的	を条件として、深海底における活動に関し、次のことを確保
	い。)の国民を訓練するため、当該国民を機構の活動のための管理及び調査に係る職員並びに技術職員(2)律当で共労食費务の度見に考てき。世务送出目(沿岸目)と問題じては共共合者職員のレスノタ群オな
	として受け入れること。
	 関連する機材、機器、装置及び製法に関する技術上の書類をすべての国(特に、これらの分野におけ)
	る技術援助を必要とし及び要請することのある開発途上国)の利用に供すること。
	(c) 海洋技術の分野において技術援助を必要とし及び要請することのある国(特に開発途上国)が当該技
	術援助を取得すること並びに当該国の国民が必要な技能及びノウハウを取得すること(職業訓練を受け
	ることを含む。)を容易にするため、機構が適当な措置をとること。
	d) 海洋技術の分野において技術援助を必要とし及び要請することのある国(特に開発途上国)がこの条
	約の財政上の措置を通じ、必要な機材、製法、工場及び他の技術上のノウハウの取得に当たって援助を
	受けること。
	第三節 海洋科学及び海洋技術に関する国及び地域のセンター
	第二百七十五条 国のセンターの設置
タ回のセン	1 いずれの国も、直接に又は権限のある国際機関及び機構を通じ、沿岸国である開発途上国による海洋の
置之	の資源を利用し及び保全する能力を向上させるため、海洋科学及び海洋技術に関する調査のための国のセ科学的調査の実施を奨励し及び発展させるため並びにこれらの国が自国の経済的利益のために自国の海洋
	ンターを、特に沿岸国である開発途上国に設置し並びに既存の国のセンターを強化することを促進する。
	2 いずれの国も、権限のある国際機関及び機構を通じ、高度の訓練のための施設、必要な機材、技能、
	を设置し及び強化することを容易にすることにつき適切な友爰を与える。
	第二百七十六条(地域のセンターの設置)
ンターの	つ多云と是書下るこう、竈臭つらる司を要問、幾番とどこ毎年社とをど毎年を行こ問下の用司つ周を要問1.いずれの国も、開発途上国による海洋の科学的調査の実施を奨励し及び発展させるため並びに海洋技術
設置	の調整の下に、特に開発途上国において、海

with regard to activities in the Area, shall ensure that:

- (a) the purposes of training as members of the managerial, research and distribution, nationals of developing States, whether coastal, land-locked or geographically disadvantaged, shall be taken on for on the basis of the principle of equitable geographical technical staff constituted for its undertakings;
- ਉ the technical documentation on the relevant equipment, machinery, devices and processes is made available to all States, in assistance in this field; particular developing States which may need and request technical
- â adequate provision is made by the Authority to facilitate the acquisition of technical assistance in the field of marine technology by States which may need and request it, in particular developing States, and the acquisition by their nationals of the necessary skills and know-how, including professional training;
- ê States which may need and request technical assistance in this in this Convention. technical know-how through any financial arrangements provided for field, in particular developing States, are assisted in the acquisition of necessary equipment, processes, plant and other

SECTION 3. NATIONAL AND REGIONAL MARINE SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNOLOGICAL CENTRES

Article 275 Establishment of national centres

stimulate and advance the conduct of marine scientific research by developing centres and the strengthening of existing national centres, in order to coastal States, of national marine scientific and technological research preserve their marine resources for their economic benefit. coastal States and to enhance their national capabilities to utilize and and the Authority, shall promote the establishment, particularly in developing 1. States, directly or through competent international organizations

facilities and necessary equipment, skills and know-how as well as technical strengthening of such national centres so as to provide for advanced training Authority, shall give adequate support to facilitate the establishment and experts to such States which may need and request such assistance. States, through competent international organizations and the

Establishment of regional centres Article 276

scientific and technological research centres, particularly in developing States, in order to stimulate and advance the conduct of marine scientific organizations, the Authority and national marine scientific and technological research institutions, shall promote the establishment of regional marine research by developing States and foster the transfer of marine technology ۲ States, in co-ordination with the competent international

力の国 0間際 協関		任ン地 務タ域 しの のセ
第十五部 紛争の解決 第十五部 紛争の解決 第二百七十八条 国際機関のある国際機関は、直接に又は国際機関の間の緊密な協力の下に、こ	第	 2 地域のすべての国は、地域のセンターの目的を一層効果的に達成することを確保するため、当該センターと協力する。 第二百七十七条 地域のセンターの任務 第二百七十七条 地域のセンターの任務 (a) 海洋科学及び海洋技術に関する調査の諸分野(特に、海洋生物学(生物資源の保存及び管理に係るものを含む。)、海洋学、水路学、工学、海底の地質学上の探査、採鉱及び淡水化技術)に関するあらゆる (b) 管理に係る研究 (c) 海洋環境の保護及び保全並びに汚染の防止、軽減及び規制に関する研究計画 (d) 地域的な会議、セミナー及びシンボジウムの開催 (e) 海洋科学及び海洋技術に関するデータ及び情報の取得及び処理 (d) 地域的な会議、セミナー及びシンボジウムの開催 (e) 海洋科学及び海洋技術に関するデータ及び情報の取得及び処理

All States of a region shall co-operate with the regional centres therein to ensure the more effective achievement of their objectives.

一九四

Article 277 Functions of regional centres

The functions of such regional centres shall include, inter alia:

- (a) training and educational programmes at all levels on various aspects of marine scientific and technological research, particularly marine biology, including conservation and management of living resources, oceanography, hydrography, engineering, geological exploration of the sea-bed, mining and desalination technologies;
- (b) management studies;
- (c) study programmes related to the protection and preservation of the marine environment and the prevention, reduction and control of pollution;
- (d) organization of regional conferences, seminars and symposia;
- (e) acquisition and processing of marine scientific and technological data and information;
- (f) prompt dissemination of results of marine scientific and technological research in readily available publications;
- (g) publicizing national policies with regard to the transfer of marine technology and systematic comparative study of those policies;
- (h) compilation and systematization of information on the marketing of technology and on contracts and other arrangements concerning patents;
- (1) technical co-operation with other States of the region.

SECTION 4. CO-OPERATION AMONG INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

Article 278 Co-operation among international organizations

The competent international organizations referred to in this Part and in Part XIII shall take all appropriate measures to ensure, either directly or in close co-operation among themselves, the effective discharge of their functions and responsibilities under this Part.

1

	する 義務 換	義に間又ま 務基のは二 づ協二 く定国な	也一般 的な、	手続	い得てました。 ように、 いけい、 のなが、	者 紛争 当 事	のよる解決の解決の	」 す 者 紛 争 る 選 子 都 子 当 事	義 務 決 す る	て紛争を	平和的手		
2 紛争当事者は、紛争の解決のための手続が解決をもたらさずに終了したとき又は解決が得られた場合に	的手段による紛争の解決について速やかに意見の交換を行う。1 この条約の解釈又は適用に関して締約国間に紛争が生ずる場合には、紛争当事者は、交渉その他の平和	第二百八十三条(意見を交換する義務)代わりに適用される。いずれかの紛争当事者が別段の合意をしない限り、この部に定める手続のの他の方法によって、いずれかの紛争当事者の要請により拘束力を有する決定を伴う手続に紛争を付するこ	この条約の解釈又は適用に関する紛争の当事者である締約国が、一般的な、地域的な又は二国間の協定そ第二百八十二条(一般的な、地域的な又は二国間の協定に基づく義務	2.紛争当事者が期限についても合意した場合には、1の規定は、その期限の満了のときに限り適用される。り適用される。	よって解決が得られず、かつ、当該紛争の当事者間の合意が他の手続の可能性を排除していないときに限よって紛争の解決を求めることについて合意した場合には、この部に定める手続は、当該平和的手段に	滴	第二百八十一条 紛争当事者によって解決が得られない場合の手続的手段によって解決することにつき当該締約国がいつでも合意する権利を害するものではない。	定も、この条約の解釈又は適用に関する締約国間	第二百八十条 紛争当事者が選択する平和的手段による紛争の解決	て	締約国は、国際連合憲章第二条3の規定に従いこの条約の解釈又は適用に関する締約国間の紛争を平和的	第二百七十九条 平和的手段によって紛争を解決する義務	第一節 総則

国連海洋法条約

SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES

SECTION 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 279 Obligation to settle disputes by peaceful means

accordance with Article 2, paragraph 3, of the Charter of the United Nations and, to this end, shall seek a solution by the means indicated in Article 3, paragraph 1, of the Charter. interpretation or application of this Convention by peaceful means in States Parties shall settle any dispute between them concerning the

Settlement of disputes by any peaceful means chosen by the parties Article 280

any time to settle a dispute between them concerning the interpretation or application of this Convention by any peaceful means of their own choice. Nothing in this Part impairs the right of any States Parties to agree at

Article 281 Procedure where no settlement has been reached by the parties

procedures provided for in this Part apply only where no settlement has been reached by recourse to such means and the agreement between the parties does settlement of the dispute by a peaceful means of their own choice, the not exclude any further procedure. interpretation or application of this Convention have agreed to seek If the States Parties which are parties to a dispute concerning the

only upon the expiration of that time-limit. ٢. If the parties have also agreed on a time-limit, paragraph 1 applies

Article 282 Obligations under general, regional or bilateral agreements

interpretation or application of this Convention have agreed, through a general, regional or bilateral agreement or otherwise, that such dispute shall, at the request of any party to the dispute, be submitted to a procedure that entails a binding decision, that procedure shall apply in lieu of the procedures provided for in this Part, unless the parties to the dispute otherwise agree. If the States Parties which are parties to a dispute concerning the

Article 283 Obligation to exchange views

When a displte arises between States Parties concerning the interpretation or application of this Convention, the parties to the dispute shall proceed expeditiously to an exchange of views regarding its settlement by negotiation or other peaceful means.

٢. The parties shall also proceed expeditiously to an exchange of views

択手 続 の選	のづ規こ 適く 定 節 続 基 の	定のい紛託よの第 の節ののにして、 の節ののにすったの第 月規こつる付に部	調
又は二以上の手段を自由に選択することができる。 面による宣言を行うことにより、この条約の解釈又は適用に関する紛争の解決のための次の手段のうち一1.いずれの国も、この条約に署名し、これを批准し若しくはこれに加入する時に又はその後いつでも、書	第二百八十七条 手続の選択 轄権を有する裁判所に付託される。 第三節の規定に従うことを条件として、この条約の解釈又は適用に関する紛争であって第一節に定める方	第二百八十六条 この節の規定に基づく手続の適用のいても適用する。締約国以外の主体がこのような紛争の当事者である場合には、この節の規定を準用する。この節の規定は、第十一部第五節の規定によりこの部に定める手続に従って解決することとされる紛争に	おいてその実施の方法につき更に協議が必要であるときは、速やかに意見の交換を行う。 1 この条約の解釈又は適用に関する紛争の当事者である締約国は、他の紛争当事者に対し、附属書¥第一 1 この条約の解釈又は適用に関する紛争の当事者である締約国は、他の紛争当事者に対し、附属書¥第一 5 1の要請が受け入れられない場合又は紛争当事者が手続について台意しない場合には、調停手続は、終了したものとみなされる。 7 したものとみなされる。 第 二百八十五条 第十一部の規定によって付託される紛争についてのこの節の規定の適用 第 二百八十五条 第十一部の規定によって付託される紛争についてのこの節の規定の適用

circumstances require consultation regarding the manner of implementing the where a procedure for the settlement of such a dispute has been terminated without a settlement or where a settlement has been reached and the settlement.

Article 284 Conciliation

interpretation or application of this Convention may invite the other party or parties to submit the dispute to conciliation in accordance with the procedure under Annex V, section 1, or another conciliation procedure. 1. A State Party which is a party to a dispute concerning the

procedure. conciliation procedure to be applied, any party may submit the dispute to that 2. If the invitation is accepted and if the parties agree upon the

If the invitation is not accepted or the parties do not agree upon the procedure, the conciliation proceedings shall be deemed to be terminated.

4. Unless the parties otherwise agree, when a dispute has been submitted to conciliation, the proceedings may be terminated only in accordance with the agreed conciliation procedure.

Application of this section to disputes submitted pursuant to Part XI

This section applies to any dispute which pursuant to Part XI, section 5, is to be settled in accordance with procedures provided for in this Part. If an entity other than a State Party is a party to such a dispute, this section applies mutatis mutandis.

SECTION 2. COMPULSORY PROCEDURES ENTAILING BINDING DECISIONS

Article 286 Application of procedures under this section

application of this Convention shall, where no settlement has been reached by recourse to section 1, be submitted at the request of any party to the diapute to the court or tribunal having jurisdiction under this section. Subject to section 3, any dispute concerning the interpretation or

Article 287 Choice of procedure

When signing, ratifying or acceding to this Convention or at any time thereafter, a State shall be free to choose, by means of a written declaration, one or more of the following means for the settlement of disputes concerning the interpretation or application of this Convention:

一一九六

3 附属書 VI によって設置される国際海洋法裁判所の海底紛争裁判部並びに第十一部第五節に規定するその	
あって当該協定に従って付託されるものについて管轄権を有する。	
2.前条に規定する裁判所は、また、この条約の目的に関係のある国際協定の解釈又は適用に関する紛争で	
れるものについて管轄権を有する。	
1 前条に規定する裁判所は、この条約の解釈又は適用に関する紛争であってこの部の規定に従って付託さ	権
第二百八十八条 管轄権	
の写しを締約国に送付する。	
8 この条に規定する宣言及び通告については、国際連合事務総長に寄託するものとし、同事務総長は、そ	
条の規定に基づいて管轄権を有する裁判所において進行中の手続に何ら影響を及ぼすものではない。	
7 新たな宣言、宣言の撤回の通告又は宣言の期間の満了は、紛争当事者が別段の合意をしない限り、この	
するまでの間、効力を有する。	
6 1の規定に基づいて行われる宣言は、その撤回の通告が国際連合事務総長に寄託された後三箇月が経過	
当事者が別段の合意をしない限り、附属書Mに従って仲裁にのみ付することができる。	
5 紛争当事者が紛争の解決のために同一の手続を受け入れていない場合には、当該紛争については、紛争	
事者が別段の合意をしない限り、当該手続にのみ付することができる。	
4 紛争当事者が紛争の解決のために同一の手続を受け入れている場合には、当該紛争については、紛争当	
に定める仲裁手続を受け入れているものとみなされる。	
3 締約国は、その時において効力を有する宣言の対象とならない紛争の当事者である場合には、附属書™	
務から影響を受けるものでもない。	
紛争裁判部が管轄権を有することを受け入れる締約国の義務に影響を及ぼすものではなく、また、その義	
2 1の規定に基づいて行われる宣言は、第十一部第五節に定める範囲及び方法で国際海洋法裁判所の海底	
(4) 附属書��に規定する一又は二以上の種類の紛争のために同附属書によって組織される特別仲裁裁判所	
(c) 附属書 Mによって組織される仲裁裁判所	
(b) 国際司法裁判所	
(a) 附属書 Nによって設立される国際海洋法裁判所	

- the International Tribunal for the Law of the Sea established in accordance with Annex VI;
- the International Court of Justice;

Ð

- (c) an arbitral tribunal constituted in accordance with Annex VII;
- (d) a special arbitral tribunal constituted in accordance with Annex VIII for one or more of the categories of disputes specified therein.

2. A declaration made under paragraph 1 shall not affect or be affected by the obligation of a State Party to accept the jurisdiction of the Sea-Bed pigputes Chamber of the International Tribunal for the Law of the Sea to the extent and in the manner provided for in Part XI, section 5.

3. A State Party, which is a party to a dispute not covered by a declaration in force, shall be deemed to have accepted arbitration in accordance with Annex VII.

4. If the parties to a dispute have accepted the same procedure for the settlement of the dispute, it may be submitted only to that procedure, unless the parties otherwise agree.

5. If the parties to a dispute have not accepted the same procedure for the settlement of the dispute, it may be submitted only to arbitration in accordance wih Annex VII, unless the parties otherwise agree.

6. A declaration made under paragraph 1 shall remain in force until three months after notice of revocation has been deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

7. A new declaration, a notice of revocation or the explry of a declaration does not in any way affect proceedings pending before a court or tribunal having jurisdiction under this article, unless the parties otherwise agree.

8. Declarations and notices referred to in this article shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations, who shall transmit copies thereof to the States Parties.

Article 288 Jurisdiction

 A court or tribunal referred to in article 287 shall have jurisdiction over any dispute concerning the interpretation or application of this Convention which is submitted to it in accordance with this Part.

管轄

2. A court or tribunal referred to in article 297 shall also have jurisdiction over any dispute concerning the interpretation or application of an international agreement related to the purposes of this Convention, which is submitted to it in accordance with the agreement.

3. The Sea-Bed Disputes Chamber of the International Tribunal for the Law of the Sea established in accordance with Annex VI, and any other chamber

		暫定措置	専 門 家
6 紛争当事者は、この条の規定に基づいて定められた暫定措置に速やかに従う。 満載判所は、1から4までの規定に従い暫定措置を修正し、取り消し又は維持することができる。 着置を定め、修正し又は取り消すことができる。紛争が付託された仲裁裁判所が構成された後は、当該仲 措置を定め、修正し又は取り消すことができる。紛争が付託された仲裁裁判所が構成された後は、当該仲 措置を定め、修正し又は取り消すことができる。紛争が付託された仲裁裁判所が構成された後は、当該仲	2 暫定措置を定め、修正し又は取り消すことにつき、紛争当事者その他裁判所が適当と認める。 いずれかの紛争当事者が要請し、かつ、すべての紛争当事者が陳述する機会を与えられた後にのみ、こできる。 なずれかの紛争当事者が要請し、かつ、すべての紛争当事者が陳述する機会を与えられた後にのみ、こそえる。 かずれかの紛争当事者が要請し、かつ、すべての紛争当事者が陳述する機会を与えられた後にのみ、ことができる。	し又は毎羊環境にすってたどうの長いな長となどかということの「いい」を知ったいのです。 しては技術の分野における専門家を紛争当事者と協議の上選定することができる。これらの専門家は、附属書すると推定する場合には、当該裁判所は、終局裁判所がこの部又は第十一部第五節の規定に基づいて管轄権を有すると推定する場合には、当該裁判所は、終局裁判所がこの部又は第十一部第五節の規定に基づいて管轄権を有すると推定する場合には、当該裁判所は、終局裁判所がこの部又は第十一部第五節の規定に基づいて管轄権を有すると推定する場合には、当該裁判所は、終局裁判を行うまでの間、紛争当事者の要請により又は自己の発意により、投票権なしで当該裁判所に出席する二人以上の科学	4 裁判所が管轄権を有するか否かについて、この節の規定に基づいて管轄権を行使する裁判所は、いず 第二百八十九条 専門家 他の裁判部及び仲裁裁判所は、同節の規定に従って付託される事項について管轄権を有する。

or arbitral tribunal referred to in Part XI, section 5, shall have jurisdiction in any matter which is submitted to it in accordance therewith.

tribunal. 4. In the event of a dispute as to whether a court or tribunal has jurisdiction, the matter shall be settled by decision of that court or

Article 289 Experts

two scientific or technical experts chosen preferably from the relevant list prepared in accordance with Annex VIII, article 2, to sit with the court or tribunal exercising jurisdiction under this section may, at the request of a party or proprio motu, select in consultation with the parties no fever than tribunal but without the right to vote. In any dispute involving scientific or technical matters, a court or

Provisional measures Article 290

rights of the parties to the dispute or to prevent serious harm to the marine section 5, the court or tribunal may prescribe any provisional measures which it considers appropriate under the circumstances to preserve the respective considers that prima facie it has jurisdiction under this Part or Part XI, environment, pending the final decision. ۲ If a dispute has been duly submitted to a court or tribunal which

circumstances justifying them have changed or ceased to exist. ۰. Provisional measures may be modified or revoked as soon as the

Provisional measures may be prescribed, modified or revoked under this article only at the request of a party to the dispute and after the parties have been given an opportunity to be heard.

the prescription, modification or revocation of provisional measures. The court or tribunal shall forthwith give notice to the parties to the dispute, and to such other States Parties as it considers appropriate, of

requires. Once constituted, the tribunal to which the dispute has been submitted may modify, revoke or affirm those provisional measures, acting in conformity with paragraphs 1 to 4. constituted would have jurisdiction and that the urgency of the situation so with this article if it considers that prima facie the tribunal which is to be Chamber, may prescribe, modify or revoke provisional measures in accordance the Sea or, with respect to activities in the Area, the Sea-Bed Disputes the parties or, failing such agreement within two weeks from the date of the request for provisional measures, the International Tribunal for the Law of is being submitted under this section, any court or tribunal agreed upon by ٢ Pending the constitution of an arbitral tribunal to which a dispute

6. The parties to the dispute shall comply promptly with any provisional measures prescribed under this article.

一九八

先決的手	る 適 法用 の あ 2 1	4 3 2	釈速乗船 放や組舶 か員及 なのび	放手 続 の開 2 1
第二百八十七条に規定する裁判所に対して第二百九十七条に規定する紛争についての申立てが行われた	 第二百九十四条 先決的手続 2 1の規定は、紛争当事者が合意する場合には、この節の規定に基づいて管轄権を有する裁判所が衡平及を適用する。 4 この節の規定に基づいて管轄権を有する裁判所は、この条約及びこの条約に反しない国際法の他の規則 	ては、紛争当事者が別彰の合意をしない時り、非管した国が教工官ノサ十名の表気もしていた。 東田的の裁判所によって決定された保証金が支払われ又は裁判所によって決定された他の金銭上の保証が提供い。抑留した国の当局は、船舶又はその乗組員をいつでも釈放することができる。 れた場合には、抑留した国の当局は、船舶又はその乗組員をいつでも釈放することができる。 第二百九十三条 適用のある法	 にしり 開たな締 放 、託国他約 す 	この部に定める紛争解決手続は、この条約に明示的に定めるところによってのみ、締約国以外の主体にこの部に定めるすべての紛争解決手続は、締約国に開放する。

Article 291 Access

 All the dispute settlement procedures specified in this Part shall be open to States Parties.

 The dispute settlement procedures specified in this Part shall be open to entities other than States Parties only as specifically provided for in this Convention.

Article 292 Prompt release of vessels and crews

1. Where the authorities of a State Party have detained a vessel flying the flag of another State Party and it is alleged that the detaining State has not complied with the provisions of this Convention for the prompt release of the vessel or its crew upon the posting of a reasonable bond or other financial security, the question of release from detention may be submitted to any court or tribunal agreed upon by the parties or, failing such agreeent within 10 days from the time of detention, to a court or tribunal accepted by the detaining State under article 287 or to the international Tribunal for the taw of the State under arties otherwise agree.

2. The application for release may be made only by or on behalf of the flag State of the vessel.

3. The court or tribunal shall deal without delay with the application for release and shall deal only with the question of release, without prejudice to the merits of any case before the appropriate domestic forum against the vessel, its owner or its crew. The authorities of the detaining State remain competent to release the vessel or its crew at any time.

4. Upon the posting of the bond or other financial security determined by the court or tribunal, the authorities of the detaining State shall comply promptly with the decision of the court or tribunal concerning the release of the vessel or its crew.

Article 293 Applicable law

 A court or tribunal having jurisdiction under this section shall apply this Convention and other rules of international law not incompatible with this Convention.

2. Paragraph 1 does not prejudice the power of the court or tribunal having juriadiction under this section to decide a case <u>ex aequo et bono</u>, if the parties so agree.

Article 294 Preliminary proceedings

 A court or tribunal provided for in article 287 to which an application is made in respect of a dispute referred to in article 297 shall